

# RESOLUTION 05-2015

# OF THE VILLAGE OF ASHVILLE

A RESOLUTION BY VILLAGE COUNCIL THAT PUBLIC SERVICES ARE AVAILABLE TO BE PROVIDED TO THE WATER RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY OF THE VILLAGE OF ASHVILLE PROPERTY THAT IS BEING **DESIRED TO BE ANNEXED** 



Whereas, The Water Resource Recovery Department (Utility) of the Village of Ashville is desirous of annexing one point two six-six (1.266) and eleven point two seventhree (11.273) acres more or less into the Village of Ashville, and

Whereas, it is necessary for the Village of Ashville to provide certain assurances as they relate to the ability to provide services to the proposed tract of land to be annexed.

NOW, AND HEREAFTER BE IT ORDAINED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL, VILLAGE OF ASHVILLE, PICKAWAY COUNTY, STATE OF OHIO THAT:

#### **SECTION ONE:**

Water and sewer are available to the tract of land proposed for annexation by Ashville.

#### **SECTION TWO**

All water line and sewer extensions within the above reference tract will be at the expense of the landowner.

## **SECTION THREE**

Police protection and other services offered by the Village shall be provided.

## **SECTION FOUR**

Therefore, this resolution will take affect at the earliest time allowed by law.

Offered by:

Nelson R. Embrey

Seconded by: Todd M. Henson

PASSED THIS 20th DAY OF APRIL, 2015

kwiktag® 105 833 572

April D. Grube, Clerk-Fiscal Officer

APRROVED:

Charles K. Wise Mayor

#### **CERTIFICATE OF RECORDING OFFICER**

Prepared: 03/03/2015 Revised Date:

Review Date:

1 of 1 | Page

I, the undersigned, hereby certify, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the resolution adopted by the Village of Ashville Council held on 20th day of April 2015, and that I am duly authorized to execute this certificate.

Clerk-Fiscal Officer

(Original signature of April D. Grube)

(TITLE)